

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BROADSPRING, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

CONGOO, LLC, doing business as ADIANT
and ADBLADE, ASHRAF NASHED,
RAFAEL COSENTINO,

Defendants.

13 Civ. 1866 (JMF)

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO
STRIKE DEFENDANTS' AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF UNCLEAN HANDS**

Respectfully submitted,

KENT, BEATTY & GORDON, LLP

Jack A. Gordon

(jag@kbg-law.com)

Joshua B. Katz

(jbk@kbg-law.com)

425 Park Avenue, The Penthouse

New York, New York 10022

(212) 421-4300

Attorneys for Plaintiff Broadspring, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Court Should Entertain Broadspring’s Motion to Strike. 2

II. The Unclean Hands Defense Fails on the Merits..... 4

 A. Defendants Misconstrue the Standard for Unclean Hands. 4

 B. None of the Allegedly Unclean Conduct is Either Unconscionable
 Or Sufficiently Related to Broadspring’s Claims..... 6

 1. The Allegedly False Statements..... 6

 2. The Allegedly Inadequate Advertising Disclosures..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 2009)	5
<i>Calabrese v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99681 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2006)	7
<i>Campagnolo S.R.L. v. Full Speed Ahead, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 663 (W.D. Wash. 2009)	5
<i>De Beers LV Trademark Ltd. v. DeBeers Diamond Synd. Inc.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9307 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2005)	6
<i>FDIC v. Ornstein</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 277 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	3
<i>Haagen-Dazs, Inc. v. Frusen Gladje, Ltd.</i> , 493 F. Supp. 73 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	6
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. General Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933)	4
<i>Nikkal Industries, Ltd. v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 1227 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	6
<i>The Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Ultreo, Inc.</i> , 574 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>PenneCom B.V. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Pom Wonderful LLC v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	5
<i>Rabbani v. Fisch</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5126 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 1998)	4

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.,
930 F. Supp. 753 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 5

Specialty Minerals, Inc. v. Pluess-Staufer AG,
395 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5, 7

Stokely-Van Camp, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
646 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 5

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(1). 2
